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o High-end and luxury French and global 

market positioning

o Strong international business

o High-end furniture with an extensive 

contemporary, design and 20th century 

classically inspired range
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o Mid-range market positioning

o A leading French brand 

o Broad range of leather and fabric sofas

13%87%

ROCHE BOBOIS
2021 CONSOLIDATED 

REVENUE

€334.0m*

*incl.1% corporate rev.
Cuir Center

Roche Bobois

GLOBAL MARKET LEADER
IN HIGH-END FURNITURE

Global presence in 54 countries - 333 stores as of 31 december 2022



IN FEW WORDS...
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profitable Fabless business model as a 100% made in Europe** furni ture designer

unrival led breadth of range (4,000 active catalogue references*)

High-end posit ioning based on “French Art de Vivre ”

60-year family success story

combined and complementary distribution network (2/3 owned stores + 1/3 franchises)

*Number of catalogue references excluding size and upholstery options 

** excluding Cuir Center (44% Europe - 56% Asia)

*** As of 31 December 2021

59% of Roche Bobois brand’s retail sales generated by owned stores***



CSR commitments
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Ethics and Corporate 

Responsibility Charter

signed by all suppliers and 

designers 

Contribution to the 

United Nations 

Sustainable 

Development Goals 

(SDGs)

A PROACTIVE CSR APPROACH…

Corporate Social 

Responsibility Charter

signed by the Management 

Board and distributed to all 

employees

Roll-out of Eco8, a 

proactive initiative for the 

qualitative assessment of 

our products, validated by 

the FCBA*

*FCBA: Forêt Cellulose Bois-construction Ameublement, a leading technological institute for the forest-based sectors
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RELATIONS WITH 

OUR PARTNERS

ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPACT 

OF OUR PRODUCTS

RELATIONS WITH OUR 

EMPLOYEES

... BASED ON THREE PILLARS



o A “CO2 Objectives” initiative with road 

hauliers similar to that of ADEME (72% of 

lorries already comply with the EURO VI 

standard)

LONG-LASTING RELATIONS WITH OUR 
PARTNERS
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o Logistics chain optimisation in order to 

reduce distance travelled.

o Membership of ADEME's FRET21

programme to reduce at least 5% of GHG 

emissions over three years.

ROAD HAULIERSSUPPLIERS

o 100% of manufacturers and 

designers signed the Ethics and 

Corporate Responsibility Charter in 

2021

“Roche Bobois aims to maintain the highest level of excellence possible across the value chain, whether in 

terms of design and eco-design, manufacturing, transport, storage or logistics.”

o 83% of Made in Europe products (100% 

for Roche Bobois)

o 20% of ISO14001-compliant suppliers

FRANCHISES

o Nearly 90% of Roche Bobois brand 

franchises in France have +10 years 

seniority



ENVIRONMENTALLY-FRIENDLY FURNITURE 
ANTICIPATING THE MOST RESTRICTIVE LEGISLATION

Nearly 350 tests 

conducted on leather by an 

independent body (REACH 

regulations) in 2020**, with a 

compliance rate of

98.6%.

*excluding decorative items and four product references in 2020 requiring very specific expertise unavailable for production in 

Europe 

**in relation to quality and undesirable substances

Strict supplier specifications 

to eliminate undesirable 

substances

100% of Roche Bobois 

products comply with CARB 

P2 rules on formaldehyde 

emissions

100% of Roche Bobois

products are Made in Europe*

100% of new Roche 

Bobois products will come 

from forests that are 

sustainably managed 

according to FSC/PEFC 

standards by 2025
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ECO-DESIGN,
AT THE HEART 
OF OUR 
APPROACH

Since 2008, Roche Bobois has had its 
own assessment tool, Eco8, to measure 
the impact of its products on the 
environment. This tool has been validated 
by the FCBA*.

At end-2021, more than 420
products in the collection had the eco-
designed label (including the brand’s 
iconic models).

*FCBA: Forêt Cellulose Bois-construction Ameublement, a leading technological institute for the forest-based sectors.

Eco8 draws on eight criteria, based on an analysis of the four 

stages in a product’s life-cycle: 

• Materials used: sustainable, recyclable, recycled

• Manufacturing process: finishing with/without solvent, 

gluing/assembly

• Use: ease of cleaning, repairability, ability to replace 

components

• End-of-life management/recyclability: number and 

separability of materials.

20% INCREASE EACH YEAR 

IN THE PROPORTION OF 

ECO-DESIGNED PRODUCTS



LONG-LASTING RELATIONS WITH ALL 
OUR EMPLOYEES

CAREER DEVELOPMENT 

A specific training course for 
100% of sales teams by 2022 
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EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES

Encouraging equal 
opportunities

INTERNAL PROMOTION 

>50% of store managers promoted 
internally

WORKING CONDITIONS

Signing a Group remote 

working charter 

+10 years average seniority 

in France

PAY

Pay largely indexed to 

performance on a Group-

wide basis



62

51

56

77

58

49

54

54

EMPLOYEES

EXTERNAL

STAKEHOLDERS

ENVIRONMENT

GOVERNANCE

59/100

Overall rating

vs. 51/100 

for the 

Benchmark*

Sources: ESG Maturity Report – EthiFinance Gaia 2022 on 2021 fiscal year

*Benchmarks: companies in the “Discretionary Consumption” sector

NON-FINANCIAL RATING

+9 points

vs. 2021

Roche Bobois SA’s non-

financial rating corresponds 

to Bronze level.



Highlights
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RELOCATION OF ROCHE 

BOBOIS BOSTON (USA) 

ROCHE BOBOIS relocated its Boston store 

to the historic Park Square Building, located 

in the commercial heart of the city.

This new 500 m² space incorporates the 

latest concept store features: spectacular 

high ceiling, stunning living wall, wooden 

claustras and expansive natural lighting 

created by large bay windows. 

The brand is active in the United States and 

Canada with 39 stores and 31 owned 

directly by the Group. 

GROUP-OWNED STORE

13

MARCH 2022
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RELOCATION OF ROCHE 

BOBOIS MADRID (SPAIN)

Roche Bobois pursues its strategy of 

transferring its stores to prime locations, as 

it did for its Madrid store. 

This all-new 600 m² space is situated in the 

Spanish capital’s “Golden Triangle” area. 

The store’s more than 30-metre-long 

frontage offers the brand remarkable 

visibility.

Along with Barcelona, Marbella and 

Zaragoza, Roche Bobois now has 5 Group-

owned stores in Spain, from a total of 19. 

GROUP-OWNED STORE

JUNE 2022

14
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RELOCATION OF 

ROCHE BOBOIS MILAN (ITALY)

Roche Bobois decided to relocate to an 

exceptional showroom located in the heart of 

Milan's Design District, which is home to all 

Italian and global high-end furniture brands.

Spanning two levels, the 1,600 m² space was 

designed to showcase the brand’s concept, 

collections and expertise, with areas specially 

dedicated to tools and digital projects.

The space is characterised by natural mineral 

and plant-based materials including ceramics, 

wood and living walls. 

GROUP-OWNED STORE

JUNE 2022

15
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OPENING OF ROCHE BOBOIS 

LUGANO (SWITZERLAND)

Roche Bobois opened a new store in

Lugano (Switzerland), in the Italian-

speaking canton of Ticino. Located in the

commercial Lugano Sud area, recognised

for its luxury car dealerships, this new two-

tiered 550 m² store showcases all the

features of the brand concept with its use of

natural materials including wood, slate and

a living wall. This opening increases the

number of Roche Bobois Group-owned

stores in Switzerland to six.

GROUP-OWNED STORE

JULY 2022

16
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OPENING OF ROCHE BOBOIS 

SARATOSA (FLORIDA,USA)

Roche Bobois continues its development in

the United States and opens a new point of

sale in Sarasota, Florida.

With an area of 700 m², this new store is

the 5th of the brand in Florida and the first

on the west coast of this state.

GROUP-OWNED STORE

OCTOBER 2022

17



Nine-month financial data
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Forex 

impact
Like-

for-like

Impact

Net 

scope 

impact

In €m

9 months

2022

9 months

2021

Unaudited data

NINE-MONTH RETAIL SALES 
FRANCHISES AND GROUP-OWNED STORES 

See appendix for definitions of sales volumes, net scope and like-for-like. 

+2.5 -1.6

+17.3

451.6

469.8

For the third quarter alone, and with particularly

demanding comparison, Roche Bobois SA posted total

retail sales (across all brands) of €135.7m vs. €139.4m

in third-quarter 2021, a slight decline of 2.7%. Note that

growth was 28.7% vs. third-quarter 2019, the Group’s

baseline year.

September was characterised by particularly sustained

momentum with overall retail sales (across all brands)

up 8.2% over the month, in contrast to a less favourable

August.

In all, at the end of the first nine months, the Group’s 

total retail sales (across all brands) stood at €469.8m 

as of 30 September 2022 vs. €451.6m for the same 

period in 2021, representing growth of +4.0%. 
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Forex 

impact
Like-for-

like

impact

Net 

scope

impact

In €m

9 months

2022

9 months

2021

Unaudited data

NINE-MONTH RETAIL SALES 
GROUP-OWNED STORES 

See appendix for definitions of sales volumes, net scope and like-for-like. 

+2.7 +4.6

+12.1 265.8

246.5
Retail sales at directly-operated stores were

comparable with the high level recorded a year earlier,

totalling €77.1m in Q3 2022 vs. €78.3m in Q3 2021,

fuelled by the United Kingdom and Other Europe

regions at +25.7% and +10.8% respectively.

US retail sales were down 7.2% from Q3 2021, but up

51.9% vs. Q3 2019. Growth in retail sales for all of the

Group’s directly-operated stores (across all brands) was

39.6% compared to the same period in 2019.

Retail sales for directly-operated stores amounted to

€265.8m as of 30 September 2022 compared to

€246.5m as of 30 September 2021, an increase of

7.9% at current exchange rates.



Q3 2022Q3 2021
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+17.8%

at 

constant 

exchange 

rates

Q3 REVENUE

Q3 2022 revenue Geographical breakdown of Q3 2022 revenue (as %) 

2%
Others (overseas)

in €m

+24.8%

Business remained brisk across all geographies in Q3 2022,

particularly the United Kingdom and United States/Canada

regions, where revenue growth was robust

Unaudited data 

82.7

103.2

129,2 M€

10% Cuir Center France 25% 

17%
Other Europe 

39%
US/Canada

(+4 points)

6% UK

(+1 point)

1% Corporate

€103.2m



9 months 20229 months 2021

22

+21.1%

at 

constant 

exchange 

rates

9-MONTH REVENUES

9-month 2022 revenues

9-month 2022 retail sales 469.8 

Franchise retail sales -204.0 

Retail sales of associates -1.0 

Impact of the pace of orders and deliveries +6.9 

Royalties +11.3 

Other services +23.1 

Consolidated 9-month 2022 revenues 306.2 

9-month reconciliation table ( in €m) 

in €m

+26.4%

The Group reports nine-month revenue of €306.2m, compared

with €242.3m last year, indicating a strong increase of 26.4% at

current exchange rates (+21.1% at constant exchange rates).

306.2

242.3



GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN
OF 9-MONTH REVENUES
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€306.2m

9-month 2022 
revenues

North America:  €108.0m
( +4 5 % a t  c ur re nt  f o re x

+3 0 % a t  co n s t a n t  f o r e x)

RB France: €86.0m 
( +1 3 . 8 %)

Integrated stores

Roche Bobois and Cuir 

Center

UK: €17.6m 
( +6 4 . 1 % a t  c ur re nt  f o re x

+6 0 . 9 % a t  co n s t a n t  f o r e x)

Other Europe: €54.5m 
( +2 1 .5 % a t  c ur re nt  e x c ha ng e  ra t e s

+1 8 . 8 % a t  co n s t a n t  f o r e x )

Overseas:  €6.2m 
( +3 5 . 5 % a t  c ur re nt  f o re x

a n d  +2 8 .5 % a t  co n s ta n t  f o r e x)

Cuir Center :  €30.7m
( +3 . 6 %)

This presentation does not take into account €3.4m in Corporate revenues (compared with €2.6m in 9-month 2021)
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FINANCIAL GUIDANCE 2022

The Company is very confident in its FY 2022 outlook, confirming the

following targets:

- Projected annual revenue in excess of €385m

- A strong increase in EBITDA

For the fourth quarter 2022, Roche Bobois SA expects less robust growth in

its revenue than previous quarters, but fully in line with expectations for the

year. As a reminder, for its directly-operated stores across all brands, Roche

Bobois has an order backlog still to be delivered of €162.1m as of 30

September 2022 (+26M€ vs. 30 September 2021).

Roche Bobois SA has decided to make an exceptional interim dividend

payment of €1 per share paid on 6 December 2022.



Reminder
H1 2022 financial results
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EXCEPTIONAL RESULTS IN H1 2022

Audited IFRS data

Record-high revenue (+27.2%)

Current EBITDA increased sharply to €47.9m (+52.8%) - EBITDA margin of 23.6%, at current and
constant exchange rates, up +3.9 points.

The Group’s healthy operating performance was reflected in gross cash flow before the cost of net

financial debt which was up sharply by €16.5m to €48.1m vs. €31.6m on 30 June 2021.

EBIT (+104.6%) and net profit (+124.5%) surged in H1 2022.

Parallel to this, Roche Bobois SA’s cash holdings remained very solid at €88.4m on 30 June

2022 vs. €63.7m on 30 June 2021, after a dividend payout of €1 per share on 28 June 2022.

The global order backlog still to be shipped was up sharply to €178.2m on 30 June 2022 vs.

€131.2m on 30 June 2021 (+€47m). It includes a positive foreign exchange effect of €10m.
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H1 2022 FIGURES
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€203.0m
(+27.2% at current 
exchange rates)

CONSOLIDATED 
REVENUE 

*H1 2022 orders received excl. VAT throughout owned store network and franchises for both brands

**Current EBITDA is calculated based on EBIT after restatement of store opening costs, share-based payments and 

depreciation, amortisation and provisions.

€47.9m
(+52.8%)

CONSOLIDATED
CURRENT EBITDA**

23.6%
(+3.9 points)

CONSOLIDATED
CURRENT EBITDA 

MARGIN**

€334.1m
(+7.0%)

RETAIL SALES*

€88.4m

AVAILABLE CASH

€75.5m

POSITIVE NET CASH 
(excl. IFRS 16 lease liabilities 

of €162.0m)

H1  2022 key f i gures

Audited IFRS data

€20.1m
(+124.5%)

NET PROFIT

€188.8m
(+12.2%)

RETAIL SALES
GROUP-OWNED 

STORES



The Group has no directly-operated and owned stores in Ukraine and Russia.

Roche Bobois is present through 5 franchise stores: 3 in Russia and 2 in 
Ukraine.

Closure of 2 franchise stores in Ukraine (Kiev) at end-February 2022. Marketing 
and sales for Roche Bobois products suspended in Russia.

Very marginal impact: retail sales in Russia and Ukraine accounted for 0.6% of 
2021 retail sales.
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INTERNATIONAL CONTEXT : 
UKRAINE/RUSSIA



€129.2m

10% Cuir Center France 29% 

18%
Other Europe 

34%
US/Canada6% UK

2% Other (overseas)

1% Corporate

H1 2021 H1 2022

203.0

159.6

+27.2%

+22.9%

at 

constant 

exchange 

rates

In €m

H1 2022 REVENUE UP SIGNIFICANTLY BY 27.2%

H1 2022 revenue Regional breakdown of H1 2022 revenue (as % ) 

203.0

m

Audited data 
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STRONG GROWTH ACROSS ALL 
GEOGRAPHIES

€203.0

m

H1 2022

U SA/ C a na d a :  €6 7 . 9 m
( + 5 0 . 1 % a t  c u r r e n t  e x c h a n g e  r a t e s )

( + 3 6 . 8 % a t  c o n s t a n t  e x c h a n g e  r a t e s )

RB F ra nc e :  € 5 9 . 7 m 
( + 1 0 . 2 %)

Owned stores

Roche Bobois and Cuir Center

UK: € 1 1 . 5 m 
( + 7 6 . 4 % a t  c u r r e n t  e x c h a n g e  r a t e s )

( + 7 1 . 1 % a t  c o n s t a n t  e x c h a n g e  r a t e s )

O t he r  Euro p e :  € 3 6 . 7 m 
( + 2 3 . 5 % a t  c u r r e n t  e x c h a n g e  r a t e s

+ 2 1 . 3 % a t  c o n s t a n t  e x c h a n g e  r a t e s )

O ve rs e a s :  € 4 . 1 m 
( + 3 9 . 2 % a t  c u r r e n t  e x c h a n g e  r a t e s )

( + 4 1 . 7 % a t  c o n s t a n t  e x c h a n g e  r a t e s )

Cui r  Ce nt e r :  € 2 0 . 7 m
( + 7 . 9 %)

This presentation does not take into account €2.4m in Corporate revenue.
30

Audited data
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INCOME STATEMENT (AMOUNTS IN €k) 30/06/2021 30/06/2022

Sales of goods 140,864 179,583

Royalties 5,814 6,951

Other services sold 12,931 16,470

Revenue 159,609 203,003

Cost of goods sold -57,232 -71,227

External costs -34,452 -44,085

Staff costs -34,965 -38,183

Taxes and duties -2,346 -2,312

Allocations to provisions net of reversals -833 -613

Other current operating income and expenses 244 -5

Depreciation, amortisation -16,274 -18,437

Equity associates 3 5

EBIT before non-recurring items 13,754 28,147

Other non-current operating income and expenses

EBIT 13,754 28,147

Net cost of financial debt -1,288 -1,440

Other financial income and expenses 345 514
Profit before tax 12,811 27,221

Income tax -3,844 -7,087

Total net profit 8,967 20,134

Of which Group share 8,968 20,085

Of which non-controlling interests -1 50

INCOME STATEMENT
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INCOME STATEMENT
CHANGE IN GROSS MARGIN

Sales margin in owned stores (€m)

The Group’s gross margin gained €24.7m in value terms and 1 percentage point, driven by

the geographical mix (US/Canada) and a favourable exchange rate effect.

In €m H1 2021 H1 2022

Sales of goods 140.9 179.6

Cost of goods sold -57.2 -71.2

Gross margin 83.6 108.4

Gross margin (% of sales) 59.4% 60.3%

Audited IFRS data



INCOME STATEMENT
CONTROLLED INCREASE IN OPERATING EXPENSES
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In €m
H1 

2021

H1 

2022

Chg. 

H1 2022/

H1 2021

(in %)

Advertising & PR 14.5 17.7 +22.2%

Leases and rental expenses 1.6 1.0 -36.5%

Freight costs (mainly customer 

deliveries)
5.2 7.1 +36.5%

Other (fees, subcontractors, 

meetings, store opening costs, etc.)
13.2 18.3 +38.9%

Total external expenses 34.5 44.1 +28.0%

In €m H1 2021 H1 2022

Chg. 

H1 2021/

H1 2022

(in %)

Staff pay 25.5 28.6 +12%

Social security contributions 8.2 8.4 +2.2%

Share-based payments (bonus 

share plan)
1.2 1.2 -1.5%

Total staff costs 35.0 38.2 +9.2%

Staff costs (€m)

o External expenses were up 28.0%, notably

owing to expenses for advertising (+€3.2m) and

transport, linked to increased volumes (+€1.9m).

o Increase in designer royalties (owing to

volumes) and increase in expenses for training.

External expenses (€m)

o Staff costs amounted to €38.2m in H1 2022 vs.

€35.0m, an increase of +9.2% linked to

commission on sales (variable remuneration).

Note that staff costs also included bonus share

plan expenses of €1.2m.

Audited IFRS data
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INCOME STATEMENT 
CURRENT EBITDA ANALYSIS BY REGION

EBITDA (€k) 30/06/2021 30/06/2022 % Chg.

Roche Bobois France 11,300 13,874 +22.8%

Roche Bobois USA/Canada 10,902 19,761 +81.3%

Roche Bobois UK 924 2,649 +186.6%

Roche Bobois Other Europe 6,094 7,459 +22.4%

Roche Bobois Others (overseas) 1,778 2,842 +59.9%

Cuir Center (France) 2,982 3,893 +30.6%

Corporate -2,622 -2,577 -1.7%

Total 31,358 47,902 +52.8%

o Significant increase in current EBITDA to €47.9m, representing +52.8% at current
exchange rates and +47.8% at constant exchange rates.

o Increase in EBITDA visible for all regions, particularly the United States (+€8.9m at
current exchange rates, amplified by an exchange rate effect of +€1.4m), in France
(+€2.6m) and the UK region (+€1.7m).

Audited IFRS data



EBITDA/revenue 30/06/2021 30/06/2022 Chg.

Roche Bobois France 20.9% 23.2% +2.4 pts

Roche Bobois USA/Canada 24.1% 29.1% +5.0 pts

Roche Bobois UK 14.1% 23.0% +8.8 pts

Roche Bobois Other Europe 20.5% 20.3% -0.2 pts

Roche Bobois Others (overseas) nm nm nm

Cuir Center (France) 15.6% 18.8% +3.3 pts

Corporate nm nm nm

Total 19.6% 23.6% 3.9 pts

INCOME STATEMENT 
EBITDA MARGIN BY COUNTRY

Audited IFRS data
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o The increase was particularly strong in the United States/Canada (+5 pts) and the U (+8.8 pts)

o EBITDA margin up +3.9 points compared with H1 2021 (at current and constant exchange
rates).
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FROM EBIT TO EBITDA

Current EBITDA is calculated based on EBIT after restatement of store opening costs, share-based payments and 

depreciation, amortisation and provisions.

Detailed EBITDA/EBIT reconciliation table

In €m 30/06/2021 30/06/2022

EBIT before non-recurring items 13.8 28.1

Store opening costs 0.1 0.1

Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets 16.3 18.4

Share-based payments including social security contributions     

(bonus share allocation)
1.2 1.2

Current EBITDA 31.4 47.9

Audited IFRS data

Very strong growth in EBIT and EBITDA in H1 2022
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INCOME STATEMENT
FROM EBIT TO NET PROFIT

In €m 30/06/2021 30/06/2022

EBIT before non-recurring items 13.8 28.1

Other non-current operating income and 

expenses
- -

EBIT 13.8 28.1

Net financial expense -0.9 -0.9

Income tax -3.8 -7.1

Net profit 9.0 20.1

Audited IFRS data

Net profit amounted to €20.1m, a marked increase of 124.5%
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Roche Bobois S.A.
30/06/2021 31/12/2021 30/06/2022

Statement of financial position (in €m)

Assets

Goodwill 14.1 14.1 14.1

Other intangible assets 0.6 0.6 0.9

Property, plant & equipment 36.9 37.3 39.5

Rights of use linked to lease obligations 134.6 154.2 158.2

Holdings in equity associates 0.1 0.1 0.1

Other non-current financial assets 3.9 4.3 4.5

Other non-current assets 0.4 0.1 0.1

Deferred tax assets 6.4 6.4 6.3

Total non-current assets 196.9 217.0 223.7

Inventories 75.5 77.3 91.3

Customer receivables 15.0 15.6 19.2

Other current receivables 10.5 8.4 14.6

Current tax asset 0.8 0.8 0.4

Cash and cash equivalents 63.7 84.3 88.4

Total current assets 165.5 186.4 214.1

Total assets 362.4 403.4 437.7

o The increase in stocks is 
particularly due to the increase 
in US own-label stocks being 
delivered.

o Essentially, the increase in 
receivables is linked to the 
deferral of credit notes on the 
purchase of advertising space.

o Rock-solid available cash of 
€88.4m on 30 June 2022 

Audited IFRS data

H1 2022 BALANCE SHEET



H1 2022 BALANCE SHEET
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Liabilities and equity 30/06/2021 31/12/2021 30/06/2022

Shareholders’ equity 72.4 83.4 94.8

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 3.2 10.9 10.2

Debt linked to non-current lease obligations 112.7 133.6 136.6

Non-current provisions 4.0 4.5 3.6

Deferred tax liabilities 0.4 0.5 -

Non-current liabilities 120.3 149.5 150.4

Current liabilities

Current financial debts 23.3 5.8 2.7

Debt linked to current lease obligations 23.5 22.9 25.4

Current provisions - 0.1 -

Customer advances and down-payments received 73.0 90.0 103.2

Trade payables and other current debts 44.2 47.2 54.2

Current tax liabilities 2.4 2.1 3.2

Other current liabilities 3.3 2.5 3.8

Current liabilities 169.7 170.5 192.5

Total liabilities and equity 362.4 403.4 437.7

Audited IFRS data

o Customer down-payments 
up +€30.2m vs. 
30/06/2021

o Gross financial debt down 
to €12.9m vs. €16.7m on 
31/12/2021

o Lease liabilities 
exclusively related to 
application of IFRS16 
totalled €162.0m as of 30 
June 2022.

Positive net cash (excluding IFRS16 lease liabilities) of €75.5m vs. €67.6m 
on 31 December 2021.
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In €m

(12.8)48.1
(6.6)

87.7

(5.5)

(9.9)

(1.4)

End-of-period cash flow includes €(0.7)m of current bank borrowings.                        *Others: currencies + deposits paid and received

CASH GENERATION IN H1 2022

1.7
(4.3) (0.7)

Audited IFRS data. 

84.1

Cash flow before net financial debt costs significantly increased by €16.5m to €48.1m 

(5.0)

€27.3m



Outlook
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Phase 2 of SPA signed in November 2020

- Atlanta, Houston and Dallas, by unilateral decision 
of Roche Bobois

- Total revenue of US$11.6m in 2021 (vs. US$7.5m in 
2020)

- Roche Bobois will take over the entirety of the 
business, inventories and staff. Operation of 3 
showrooms with a total surface area of 2,500 m2

- Roche Bobois will not own the premises

- Acquisition completed – Accretive impact from 2023
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VIGOROUS ACCELERATION IN THE US:
PURCHASE OPTION ON 3 FRANCHISED 
STORES (ATLANTA,HOUSTON & DALLAS)

Dallas

Renovations will be planned to further harness the potential of these stores and 

continue levelling up volumes and profitability.



Roche Bobois scope December 2022( incl. 3 franchises takeover, not opened yet –

Houston, Dallas and Altanta)

1
Philadelphia

1Chicago

2

Boston

2Washington

2

San Diego

Miami

Montreal
3

1
Pasadena

3

5

1

Costa Mesa

Toronto
1

1 Phoenix

1

Los Angeles

1Paramus

1 Palm Beach

1San Francisco

Portland

1

1

Seattle

1Atlanta

1Dallas

1Houston

1

1

Detroit

1Puerto Rico

1
Quebec

1Calgary

1Vancouver

New York

international market in revenue/  

33.5% Group H1 2022 revenue

contributor to the Group's current 

EBITDA : 29.1% EBITDA margin in 

H1 2022
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US and Canada* stores o/w 

88% Group-owned

OFFENSIVE STRATEGY TO 
STRENGTHEN REGIONAL PRESENCE

GROUP-OWNED STORE

FRANCHISE STORE

1st

US/Canada region is the leading market in 

revenue and EBITDA

1

*Scope on 31 December 2022

1Palm Desert

1Sarasota

Greenwich
1

Shorthills

1Minneapolis1st



ROBUST INTERNATIONAL EXPANSION

GROUP-OWNED STORE

RELOCATIONS

Boston (US)

Milan (Italy)

Madrid (Spain)

Lugano (Switzerland)
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3 acquisitions (Dallas, Houston, 

Atlanta) and restoration work at 

Palm Desert, Naples, Short Hills 

and Denver. 

FRANCHISE STORE

Accelerating in China with 6 franchises opened in 2022

Kunming 

(China)

Shenyang 

(China)

Chengdu 

(China)

Zhuhai (China)

Heifei (China)

Xuzhou (China)



THANK YOU FOR YOUR ATTENTION
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INSTRUCTIONS QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

46

MICROSOFT TEAMS KEYPAD

Press « * » and « 6 »Switch on the webcam 

« Raise the hand » button



Appendices
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GLOSSARY
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Retail sales : Orders received excl. VAT throughout owned store network and franchises for both brands.

Net scope : Scope adjusted for store closures.

Like-for-Like : Sales growth on same-store basis is calculated by comparing sales generated by stores in a given year with the previous year’ssales, 

excluding stores opened or closed during the two years under comparison. Sales generated by stores temporarily closed for works during one of the 

periods under comparison are included.

Revenues : The Company’s revenues are generated by the sale of goods in stores, franchise royalties, commissions paid by suppliers, and services 

(transport services (customer deliveries) and logistics services).

Corporate : includes revenues invoiced to suppliers for representation expenses of the holding company, as well as central administrative costs 

(finance, HR, Marketing, etc.) mainly generated by the Roche Bobois Group subsidiary.

Current EBITDA : means earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization. Current EBITDA equals Group pre-tax profit before deduction of

interest, depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges on non-current assets, store opening costs, but after impairment of inventories and trade

receivables. It shows profit generated by business activities regardless of financing conditions, tax constraints and the upgrading of operating assets.

Non-recurring expenses (one-off, unusual of infrequent items) are excluded.



GLOSSARY
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Opening costs : In the initial weeks after a store openin, the store incurs sales and startup costs (primarily rent, advertising and payroll costs including

sales agents’ commissions based on order entry) before earning and revenue. Opening costs refer to these expenses and are only calculated on new

owned store openings.

Franchise royalties paid by franchise stores : franchise royalties are invoiced and paid monthly on the basis of orders placed by franchise stores.

Royalties are recognised as they are acquired by the Group, i.e. as orders are placed by franchised stores.



SHAREHOLDERS
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37.8%

16.5%

34.7%

11.0%
Roche family 

Chouchan family

TXR S.r.l fund

Float

ROCHE BOBOIS SA share capital consists of 10 001 003 shares 

at 31,July,2022

ISIN : FR0013344173 Ticker 

Symbol : RBO

Total concert Chouchan-Roche families : 51.1%
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535

USA/Canada

UK9

Other Europe (excl. France)2227

Overseas 82

Roche Bobois : 255 stores
(incl.180 abroad)

In total, 333 stores (including Cuir Center)

France 3639

A STRONG INTERNATIONAL PRESENCE 
FOR THE ROCHE BOBOIS BRAND

Owned store chain

Franchise chain

17

75 magasins

51% en propre

Focus France

75 stores

Domus

52% owned 

stores39

Scope for stores opened at 31 December 2022

Versailles
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Source : Banque de France

30/06/2021 30/06/2022

1 € equivalent 

to 
Average rate Closing rate Average rate Closing rate

US dollar USD 1,206 1,188 1,094 1,039

Canadian dollar CAD 1,504 1,4722 1,391 1,343

Swiss franc CHF 1,094 1,098 1,032 0,996

Pound Sterling GBP 0,868 0,858 0,842 0,858

CHANGE VARIATION

http://www.oanda.com/Banque


CASH FLOW STATEMENT
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
30/06/2021 31/12/2021 30/06/2022

€k €k €k

Net profit 8,967 18 793 20,134

Elimination of net allocations to depreciation, amortisation and provisions 3,813 7,510 4,096
Elimination of allocations linked to depreciation and amortisation resulting from IFRS 16 12,507 25,428 14,248
Capital gains or losses on the disposal of fixed assets 2 32 88
Other restatements and calculated expenses -37 -262 -20

Unrealised gains and losses linked to changes in fair value - -2 -
Expenses linked to treasury shares issued 1,220 2,475 1,071
Equity associates -3 -3 -5

Gross cash flow after cost of net financial debt 26,470 53,972 39,612

Net cost of financial debt 1,288 2,597 1,440

Tax expense (including differed taxes) 3,844 7,574 7,087

Gross cash flow before net financial debt costs and taxes 31,602 64,144 48,139

Change in WCR linked to activity 8,292 27,054 4,968

Taxes paid -3,621 -7,894 -6 610

Cash flow from operations 36,273 83,304 36,561

Acquisition of intangible assets -41 -301 -87
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment -6,770 -10,207 -5,440
Asset disposal price 22 23 -
Disbursements of loans, deposits and guarantees given -1,760 -2,267 -780
Inflows from loans, deposits and guarantees given 3,688 3,823 683
Redemption of bearer shares -57 -166 -743

Cash flow from investment activities -4,918 -9,096 -6,367

Loan issues 20,762 15,582 -
Net financial interest paid (including capital leases) -1,288 -2,615 -1,441
Repayment of financial liabilities -42,318 -46,700 -4,267
Repayment of debt linked to lease obligations -12,032 -24,435 -12,759
Buybacks of minority shares -1,266 -1,266 -

Dividends paid to shareholders of the parent company -4,935 -4,935 -9,877
Cash flow from financing operations -41,076 -64,370 -28,344

Impact of forex fluctuations 370 1,683 1,798

Increase (Decrease) in cash -9,352 11,520 3,647

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period (including current bank borrowings) 72,555 72,555 84,076

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (including current bank borrowings) 63,203 84,076 87,723
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